204 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 70.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR
(364), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-ONE (1851, RELATING TO A FERRY AT SAINT
VINCENT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

_Swcrron 1. That section two (2), of chapter three hundred and
sixty-four (364), of the special laws of one thousand eight hnndred
and eighty-one (1881), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
Section 2. That hereafter the board of trustees of the village of
St. Vincent shall have the power, and they are hereby aathorized to
. license, regulate and control the said ferry under the general laws of
this state.
_ Bec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved February 27, 1883

CHAPTER 71.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED “AN ACT TO PRESCRIBE
THE SESSIONS OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF STEARNS
COUNTY,” BEING CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-FOUR
(354}, OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881). :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Srerion 1. That section one (1), of chapter three hundred and
fifty-four (354), of the speciul laws of one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-one {1881), be amended so as toread as follows: The board
of county commissioners of Stearns county shall meet for the purpose
of transacting such business as may devolve upon or be brought be-
fore it in addition to all regular sessions nmow prescribed by law, on
the sccond Tuesday of May and of September, and on the third Tues-
day of December in each year, but none of said regular sessions shall
continue for more than three (3) days.

Sro. 2. That section three (3), of said chapter three hundred and
fifty-four (854), is hereby amended so as to read as follows: No com-
missioner of saild county shall receive pay for more than forty-five (45)
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days services in any one (1) year, including all services rendered in gen-
eral and special sessions, upon committees, or for any other object or
purpose, and the auditor of said county is hereby prohibited from
1ssuing orders to any of said commissioners for more than forty-five
(45) days services in any one (1) year, except as provided in section
four (4} of said act.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 17, 1883,

CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SIRTY-THREE (63), OF THE SPECIAL
LAWS OF ONE THOUBAND EIGHT HUNDREP AND SEVENTY-THREE
{1873), ENTITLED AN ACT TO PREVENT THE DRAINING OF CLEAR
LAKE, SITUATED 1IN THE TOWN OF WOODVILLE, IN WASECA
COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SeerroN 1. That chapter sixty-three {(63), of the special laws of
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), be amended by
adding the following two (2) sections after section ome (1) of said
chapter and hefore section two (2) of said chapter as the same now is,
viz:

Section 2. Any person or persons violating the preceding section,
shall be deemed quilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof
shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars ($10), nor more
than one hundred dollars ($100).

Section 3. Justices of the peace shall have cognizance and juris-
diction of all offences under this act, and jurisdiction eoncurrent with
other justices of the peace in and for said county, is hereby given of
offences under this act to the justice of the peace of the city of
Waseca.

All prosecutions under this act shall be deemed criminal proceed-
ings, and shall be prosecuted and determined as provided by law for
the prosecution of offences cognizable before justice of the peace.

Skc. 2. That section two (2) of said chapter be, and hereby is
changed to section four (4), of said chapter sixty-three (63), of the
special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873),

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in forece from and after
its passage.

Approved February 22, 1883.



